

No. 08 - 674 NOV 21 2008

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Suter, Clerk
Supreme Court of the United States

NRG POWER MARKETING, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.
ADAM J. WHITE
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

JOHN N. ESTES III
Counsel of Record
JOHN LEE SHEPHERD, JR.
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7338

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties To The Proceedings Below	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement Of The Case.....	2
I. Statutory Framework.....	2
A. The Federal Power Act	2
B. The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Doctrine	3
II. Proceedings Below	5
A. The New England Capacity Market	5
B. Proceedings Before FERC	6
1. The Proceedings And Settlement	6
2. FERC's Decision.....	8
C. Proceedings In The D.C. Circuit.....	10
1. The Panel Decision.....	10
2. This Court's Decision In <i>Morgan Stanley</i> And The Rehearing Petitions.....	12
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	13
I. The Decision Below Raises An Issue Of Exceptional Importance And Upsets Decades Of Settled Understanding	16
A. <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Has Been Critical To The Development Of Energy Infrastructure For Decades	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Upends <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> And Threatens Industry Stability.....	19
II. The Decision Below Squarely Contradicts This Court's Decision In <i>Morgan Stanley</i> And Decades Of Practice	23
A. This Court Rejected The Rationale Of The Decision Below In <i>Morgan Stanley</i>	23
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decades Of Settled Practice On An Important Issue.....	25
C. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Conflicts With Other Applicable Decisions And Principles.....	28
Conclusion.....	31
Appendix A – Court Of Appeals Opinion (March 28, 2008).....	1a
Appendix B – FERC Order On Rehearing And Clarification (October 31, 2006).....	28a
Appendix C – FERC Order (June 16, 2006).....	102a
Appendix D – FERC Commissioners Kelly And Wellinghoff Dissenting Views (August 4, 2008).....	224a
Appendix E – Court Of Appeals Order Denying Intervenors' Petition For Panel Rehearing (October 6, 2008)	241a
Appendix F – Court Of Appeals Order Denying Respondent's Petition For Panel Rehearing (October 6, 2008).....	243a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix G – Court Of Appeals Order Denying Intervenors’ Petition For Rehearing En Banc (October 6, 2008)	245a
Appendix H – Court Of Appeals Order Denying Respondent’s Petition For Rehearing En Banc (October 6, 2008)	247a
Appendix I – Court Of Appeals Briefing Order (August 22, 2008)	249a
Appendix J – Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	251a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	4, 14
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Borough of Lansdale v. FPC</i> , 494 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	11
<i>Boroughs of Chambersburg v. FERC</i> , 580 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	26, 27
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Dynegy Power Mktg., Inc. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2993 (2008)	21
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	11, 30
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	3, 4, 11, 16, 17, 28
<i>In re Vic Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Local No. 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	30, 31
<i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ne. Utils. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993)	9, 26
<i>N. Ind. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Carbon County Coal Co.</i> , 799 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982)	2
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	3, 4, 14, 17
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , No. 03-74207 (9th Cir. Oct. 20, 2008)	22
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 474 F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Indiana, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 575 F.2d 1204 (7th Cir. 1978).....	27
<i>Sempra Generation v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2993 (2008)	21
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	27
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div.</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958).....	5
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	3
<i>Wis. Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27

STATUTES

Federal Power Act, tit. II, ch. 687, 49 Stat. 803, codified as amended at 16 U.S.C. § 824 <i>et seq.</i>	2
16 U.S.C. § 824.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	2
16 U.S.C. § 824d(b)	2
16 U.S.C. § 824d(c)	2
16 U.S.C. § 824d(d)	2
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	2, 15
16 U.S.C. § 824e(b)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
18 C.F.R. § 385.602(h)	8
72 Fed. Reg. 39,904 (2007)	5, 14, 18, 20
<i>Californians for Renewable Energy, Inc.</i> <i>v. Cal. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,272 (2007)	18
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,240 (2004)	6
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,082 (2003)	6
<i>Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,201 (2008)	22
<i>NEPOOL Power Pool Agreement</i> , 48 FPC 538 (1972)	6
<i>Nev. Power Co. v. Duke Energy Trading</i> <i>& Mktg., L.L.C.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2002)	5, 14, 18
<i>Nev. Power Co. v. Enron Power Mktg.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,353 (2003)	18
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 7 FPC 832 (1948)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania-New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,032 (2004).....	9
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,182 (2003)	9
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,096 (2008).....	22
<i>Trailblazer Pipeline Co.</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,110 (1999)	8
<i>Trailblazer Pipeline Co.</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,345 (1998)	8
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 5 FPC 770 (1946).....	3
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Lawrence J. Makovich, <i>California Power Crisis Aftershock: The Potential Modification of Western Power Contracts</i> (2007)	17, 22
